
LINKED CASESADDITIONAL SITES

CHRONOLOGY TYPE STAFF NAME ACTION DATE COMPLETION DATE NOTES

ADMIN POSTING SHANEKA GREENE 3/10/2025 3/10/2025 NOVPH

ADMIN POSTING SHANEKA GREENE 4/17/2025 4/17/2025 NOVPH

CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 3/10/2025 3/10/2025

NOVPH MAILED
91 7199 9991 7039 7680 8686

HESTER ZACHERY EST DAVIS FRANCIS EST
4280 NW 88TH STREET RD

OCALA FL 34482-1525

CHRONOLOGY

Description: OVERGROWTH, UNSIGHTLY MATTER, AND SMALL 
SHED UPON VACANT PAR

Status: HEARING

Type: GENERAL VIOLATION Subtype: OVERGROWTH

Opened: 9/25/2024 Closed: Last Action: 6/12/2025 Fllw Up: 6/9/2025

Site Address: 805 NW 14TH AVE OCALA, FL 344821525

Site APN: 25648-000-00 Officer: JENNIPHER L BULLER

Details:
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CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 4/17/2025 4/17/2025

NOVPH MAILED (2)
91 7199 9991 7039 7937 4386

HESTER ZACHERY EST DAVIS FRANCIS EST
4280 NW 88TH STREET RD

OCALA, FL. 34482-1525

91 7199 9991 7039 7937 4409HESTER ANQUIETTA
805 NW 14TH AVE
OCALA, FL. 34475

CONTACT JENNIPHER L BULLER 2/19/2025 2/19/2025 I called the property owner's son Christopher 352-445-9489. 
requested 2 weeks to get everything into compliance.

CONTACT JENNIPHER L BULLER 4/7/2025 4/7/2025
I called the property owner's (Zachery Hector is deceased) 

son Christopher 352-445-9489. Will clean up rest of property, 
needs until the end of week.

CONTACT JENNIPHER L BULLER 4/22/2025 4/22/2025
Contact made with neighbor across the street who advised he 

had cleaned up the property concerning pile of junk along 
street and had mowed the front.

HEARING CODE BOARD YVETTE J GRILLO 6/12/2025 NEW BUSINESS

OFFICER POSTING JENNIPHER L BULLER 3/11/2025 3/11/2025 Notice of violation and public hearing. Photos attached.

OFFICER POSTING JENNIPHER L BULLER 4/22/2025 4/22/2025
NOCPH READY FOR POSTING

NOVPH posted upon the property, Photos attached. Affidavit 
of posting completed.
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PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 4/17/2025 4/17/2025

CLTO

Respondent 1- 

HESTER ZACHERY EST
DAVIS FRANCIS EST

4280 NW 88TH STREET RD
OCALA FL 34482-1525

Respondent 2-

HESTER ANQUIETTA
805 NW 14TH AVE
OCALA FL 34475

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 3/10/2025 3/10/2025 NOVPH
Repeat Violator for 34-95 and 122-51.

REGULAR MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 10/1/2024 10/1/2024 CLTO
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CONTACTS
NAME TYPE NAME ADDRESS PHONE FAX EMAIL

OWNER HESTER ZACHERY EST DAVIS 
FRANCIS EST

 4280 NW 88TH STREET RD   OCALA, FL 
34482-1525

RESPONDENT 1 HESTER ZACHERY EST DAVIS 
FRANCIS EST

4280 NW 88TH STREET RD  OCALA, FL 
34482-1525

RESPONDENT 2 HESTER ANQUIETTA 805 NW 14TH AVE  OCALA, FL 34475

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DALE HOLLINGSWORTH 5/30/2025 6/2/2025

Find the Respondent(s) guilty of violating city code section(s): 
34-95 and order to:

1.) (a) Cut and clean the property grounds fully and properly 
removing any weeds, undergrowth, and unsightly or 

unsanitary items by 4:00pm on Thursday, July 3rd, 2025. If 
the Respondent(s) fail to comply by 7:00am on Friday, July 
4th, 2025, the City shall enter upon the property and take 
whatever steps are necessary to bring the violations into 
compliance, to include cutting and cleaning the property 

grounds, fully and properly removing any weeds, 
undergrowth, and unsightly or unsanitary items. Additionally, 

there shall be a fine of $50.00 per day that shall run in 
addition to any other fines until this violation has been 

abated.
(b) Upon abatement of any violations of section 34-95 by the 

City, a $100.00 service fee shall be applied pursuant to 
section 34-92(c)(2) of the City of Ocala Code of Ordinances.

2.) Pay the cost of prosecution of $416.80 by July 3, 2025.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

CERTIFIED POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 5 $35.90 $0.00

CLERICAL AND 
CASEWORK TIME

001-359-000-000-06-
35960 9 $198.00 $0.00
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INSPECTION TYPE INSPECTOR SCHEDULED 
DATE

COMPLETED 
DATE

RESULT REMARKS NOTES

FOLLOW UP JLB 10/21/2024 10/21/2024 COMPLETED

On 10/21/2024, the property owner Christopher 
352-445-9489 came to the office and requested 

additional time. He said he didn't understand why 
he couldn't have the shed upon his vacant lot. He 

said he was using the shed to store lawn 
equipment, installed on property this year. I 

explained to him it did not meet zoning 
requirement for R-2. I explained that the property 

would need to be cut and cleaned and the shed 
removed for compliance. He talked about a 

previous code case at length (COM18-1002) where 
there was a Final Admisntrative Order for 

demolition and all improvements had been 
removed and Follow up scheduled.

FOLLOW UP JLB 11/1/2024 11/1/2024 NON COMPLIANT While in the area I observed the property remained 
unchanged. Photos attached.

INSPECTIONS

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

INSPECTION FEE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 13 $162.50 $0.00

RECORDING COSTS 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $18.75 $0.00

REGULAR POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 3 $1.65 $0.00

Total Paid for CASE FEES: $416.80 $0.00

TOTALS: $416.80 $0.00
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FOLLOW UP JLB 11/18/2024 11/18/2024 NON COMPLIANT

I conducted a follow up inspection. I observed part 
of the property had been cut and clean. Family 

member of decease property owner was working 
on clean up. Christopher 352-445-9489 (son of 

property owner) is working on removing all 
unsightly matter (junk and trash) and the 

unpermitted shed. Requested additional time. He 
said there has been no probate filed, but wants to 

eventually build a home upon the property. History 
of violations 

 upon the property (see COM18_1002, home 
demolished). Photo attached. Follow up scheduled.

FOLLOW UP JLB 1/2/2025 1/2/2025 NON COMPLIANT
I conducted a follow up inspection. All violations 
remain. Photos attached. Notice of Violation and 

Public Hearing? Follow up scheduled.

FOLLOW UP JLB 2/18/2025 2/18/2025 NON COMPLIANT

Shed and debris still on property?
On 02/18/2025, I conducted a follow up inspection. 
I observed all violations remained; shed, unsightly 
matter, overgrowth/tree debris, and utility trailer 
with no tag upon the property. Photos attached. 

On 02/19/2025, phone call made to representative 
of the (deceased) property owner, Christopher (son 
of the property owner). He requested two (2) more 

weeks to get the property into compliance. I 
expressed to him that the property would need to 
be in completed compliance to include everything 
removed from the vacant property and it cut and 
clean or a Notice of Violation and Public Hearing 
would be prepared. He confirmed that the follow 
up inspection on 03/05/2025 would be sufficient 
time for him to have the property in compliance. 

Follow up scheduled.

FOLLOW UP JLB 3/5/2025 3/5/2025 NON COMPLIANT

I followed up to the location, and all violations 
remain, along with a pile of household items and 

trash on 8th Ave. Photos attached, Notice of 
violation and Public hearing Follow up scheduled.
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FOLLOW UP JLB 3/25/2025 3/25/2025 NON COMPLIANT

I conducted a follow up inspection. I observed the 
shed had been removed from the property, 

Overgrowth, junk, and debris remain. Photos 
attached. Proceed to hearing as scheduled for 34-

95 as a repeat violator.

FOLLOW UP JLB 4/15/2025 4/15/2025 NON COMPLIANT

Removed from hearing agenda due to name not 
listed on MCPA, but on deed (Anquiette Hester). 
Phone call to Christopher Hester. Updated with 

status. He requested until the end of week to finish 
cleaning up property. Follow up scheduled.

FOLLOW UP JLB 4/16/2025 4/16/2025 NON COMPLIANT

I conducted a follow up inspection. I observed the 
property remained overgrown with unsightly 

matter. Photos attached, Revised courtesy letter 
mailed to persons listed on MCPA and deed. Follow 

up scheduled.

FOLLOW UP JLB 5/9/2025 5/9/2025 NON COMPLIANT

I conducted a follow up inspection. I observed 
unsightly matter and overgrowth remained on the 
property. Photos attached. Proceed to hearing as 

scheduled.

FOLLOW-UP JENNIPHER 
BULLER 9/30/2024 10/1/2024 COMPLETE On 10/01/2024, courtesy letter mailed to property 

owner. Follow up scheduled.

HEARING 
INSPECTION JLB 6/9/2025

INITIAL JENNIPHER 
BULLER 9/26/2024 9/26/2024 COMPLETE

On 09/25/2024, while in the area I observed a shed 
upon the vacant lot. I also, notice unsightly matter 

(trash) and overgrowth. Photos attached.

VIOLATION TYPE USER NAME OBSERVED 
DATE

CORRECTED 
DATE

LOCATION REMARKS NOTES
VIOLATIONS
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SECTION 122-332 
PERMITTED USES 

R-2
9/25/2024 3/25/2025

The following uses are permitted in the two-family 
residential (R-2) district. (1)  Residential use b. 

Residential type: 1. Single-family dwelling. 2. Two-
family dwelling. No primary structure (residence 

upon property). Remove accessory structure 
(shed).

SECTION 122-51 
BUILDING PERMIT 

REQUIRED
9/25/2024 3/25/2025 Repeat violator Small shed upon vacant parcel, no permit on file. 

Remove shed from property.

SECTION 34-95 
WEEDS 

ACCUMULATIONS 
OF TRASH OR 

OTHER 
UNSIGHTLY OR 
UNSANITARY 

MATTER

9/25/2024 Overgrowth and unsightly matter upon property. 
Cut and clean property.

Printed: Monday, 09 June, 2025 8 of 8

Case Details - No Attachments
City of Ocala

Case Number
2024_11694







Jimmy H. Cowan, Jr., CFA

Marion County Property Appraiser
501 SE 25th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471 Telephone: (352) 368-8300 Fax: (352) 368-8336

    
2024 Property Record Card

Real Estate
25648-000-00
GOOGLE Street View
Prime Key: 619337 MAP IT+ Current as of 9/26/2024

Property Information

HESTER ZACHERY EST
DAVIS FRANCIS EST
4280 NW 88TH STREET RD
OCALA FL 34482-1525

Taxes / Assessments:
Map ID: 178

Millage: 1001 - OCALA

M.S.T.U.
PC: 00

Acres: .21

Situs: Situs: 805 NW 14TH AVE OCALA

Current Value

Land Just Value
Buildings
Miscellaneous
Total Just Value
Total Assessed Value
Exemptions
Total Taxable
School Taxable

$10,602
$0
$0

$10,602
$6,414

$0
$6,414

$10,602

Impact
Ex Codes: ($4,188)

History of Assessed Values

Year Land Just Building Misc Value Mkt/Just Assessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2023 $6,715 $0 $0 $6,715 $5,831 $0 $5,831
2022 $5,301 $0 $0 $5,301 $5,301 $0 $5,301
2021 $3,887 $16,775 $387 $21,049 $19,907 $0 $19,907

Property Transfer History

Book/Page Date Instrument Code Q/U V/I Price
6578/1572 05/2017 05 QUIT CLAIM 0 U I $100
6578/1576 11/2014 71 DTH CER 0 U I $100
5984/0680 01/2014 61 FJDGMNT 0 U I $100
5591/1847 08/2011 05 QUIT CLAIM 7 PORTIONUND INT U I $100
4449/0974 11/2001 71 DTH CER 0 U I $100
2607/0485 02/1999 07 WARRANTY 2 V-SALES VERIFICATION Q I $12,000
2082/1808 10/1994 05 QUIT CLAIM 7 PORTIONUND INT U I $100
1886/0372 12/1992 07 WARRANTY 2 V-SALES VERIFICATION Q I $13,500
UNRE/INST 09/1992 71 DTH CER 0 U I $100
1847/0472 07/1992 03 LIFE EST 1 LIFE ESTATE U I $100

9/26/24, 11:43 AM MCPA Property Record Card

https://4778042.app.netsuite.com/app/crm/support/supportcase.nl?id=156813&whence=&e=T&selectedtab=custom111 1/2

javascript:TransferOut('Google Street View','https://www.google.com/maps/place/805+NW+14TH+AVE+OCALA+FL');
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/patviewer/?PARCEL=25648-000-00
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/INFOHELP.html
https://www.mariontax.com/itm/PropertySummary.aspx?Search=Property&Account=R25648-000-00
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/MILLHELP.html
https://bcc.marionfl.org/assess/NonAdValoremInquiry.aspx?QueryType=PARCEL&pyear=2024&pparcel=25648-000-00
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PCCLHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/VALUHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/EXCDHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/HISTHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/SALEHELP.html
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=6578&page=1572&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=6578&page=1576&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=5984&page=0680&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=5591&page=1847&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=4449&page=0974&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=2607&page=0485&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=2082&page=1808&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=1886&page=0372&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=UNRE&page=INST&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=1847&page=0472&booktype=O


Property Description

SEC 07 TWP 15 RGE 22
PLAT BOOK D PAGE 083
WESTWOOD PARK 2ND ADD
W 120.63 FT OF LOT 10 BLK F

Land Data - Warning: Verify Zoning

Use CUse Front Depth Zoning Units Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Just Value
0001 76.0 120.0 R2 76.00 FF 150.0000 1.00 0.93 1.00 10,602 10,602
Neighborhood 4493 - AGNEWS/GOSS/WW2ND Total Land - Class $10,602
Mkt: 8 70 Total Land - Just $10,602

Miscellaneous Improvements

Type Nbr Units Type Life Year In Grade Length Width
Total Value - $0

Appraiser Notes

Planning and Building
** Permit Search **

Permit Number Date Issued Date Completed Description
DEMO21-0017 4/19/2021 - HESTER / DEMO

Cost Summary

Buildings R.C.N.
Total Depreciation
Bldg - Just Value
Misc - Just Value
Land - Just Value
Total Just Value

$0
$0
$0
$0

$10,602
$10,602

 

11/16/2016

1/4/2022
2/7/2024
.

Bldg Nbr RCN Depreciation Depreciated
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https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/LEGAHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/LANDHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/MISCHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/NOTEHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PLANHELP.html
https://crwtrakit.ocalafl.org/etrakit3/Search/permit.aspx
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/COSTHELP.html
















                                       GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
                                              CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

                             201 SE 3RD STREET (2ND FLOOR) OCALA, FL 34471

 

10/1/2024 CASE NO: 2024_11694

 

DAVIS FRANCIS EST
HESTER ZACHERY EST
4280 NW 88TH STREET RD
OCALA FL 34482-1525

 

RE: 25648-000-00 | 805 NW 14TH AVE OCALA        

 

Dear Property Owner:

Many times, homeowners and business owners are unaware of violations of the City of Ocala’s Code of Ordinances existing on 
their property. A complaint has been reported to, or a violation was personally observed by a City of Ocala Code Enforcement 
Officer on the referenced property listed above. Please see the following page(s) for a detailed list and description of those 
violations, along with their corresponding photograph(s).
 

Our goal is to assist you in becoming compliant with City Code. The City of Ocala Code Enforcement believes a reasonable 
time to correct the above violation(s) would be by 10/22/2024. Should the violation(s) continue beyond the time specified for 
correction, the case may proceed to the Special Magistrate for a hearing.

You may contact me at (352) 425-3451. We appreciate all your efforts to help the City of Ocala, and our division in keeping 
Ocala a clean and safe place to live.

 

Respectfully,

Jennipher Buller
Code Enforcement Officer



Section 34-95 - Weeds; accumulations of trash or other unsightly or unsanitary matter.

Brief Description: Overgrowth and unsightly matter upon property. Cut and clean property.

Section 122-51 - Building permit required.

Brief Description: Small shed upon vacant parcel, no permit on file. Remove shed from property.

Section 122-332 - Permitted Uses (R-2).

Brief Description: The following uses are permitted in the two-family residential (R-2) district. (1) Residential uses: a. 
Community residential home, maximum of eight unrelated residents per single-family residential dwelling. b. Home 
occupation, subject to the requirements of article IX, division 4 of this chapter. c. Single-family dwelling. d. Two-family dwelling. 
Remove shed from property.
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